

No. 23-1127

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. TODD HEATH,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ALLYSON N. HO

ANDREW LEGRAND

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON

STEPHEN J. HAMMER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 698-3100

PATRICK J. FUSTER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, California 90071

(213) 229-7000

HELGI C. WALKER

*Counsel of Record*

AARON HAUPTMAN

ALY COX

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

hwalker@gibsondunn.com

NICHOLAS B. VENABLE

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1801 California Street, Suite 4200

Denver, Colorado 80202

(303) 298-5700

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THERE’S NO FCA CLAIM HERE BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT DOESN’T “PROVIDE” ANY MONEY IN THE E-RATE PROGRAM. ....	17
A. To “provide” money means to supply it— not to order someone else to do so. ....	18
1. Text, context, structure, and history show that the government “provides” money only if the government “supplies” it.....	18
2. There’s no textual support for reading “provides” money to mean requiring someone else to supply it. ....	22
B. Private telecommunications carriers supply all the money in the E-rate program.....	26
1. The E-rate program is funded entirely by private carriers’ contributions.....	27

2.	The government doesn't supply debts, settlements, or restitution that it collects for the Administrative Company.....	29
II.	THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPANY ISN'T AN AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES. ....	33
A.	The FCA follows the traditional two-part test for agency. ....	34
1.	An agent can't act on behalf of the United States unless it has power to bind the United States.....	35
2.	An agent must be subject to interim instructions through the federal government's day-to-day control.....	40
B.	The Administrative Company isn't an agent of the United States. ....	42
1.	The Administrative Company can't bind the federal government. ....	43
2.	The government can't exert day-to-day control over the Administrative Company.....	45
3.	The lack of an agency relationship between the Administrative Company and the United States is by design.....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama v. King &amp; Boozer</i> , 314 U.S. 1 (1941).....	36, 38, 40
<i>Allison Engine Co. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	4, 18, 46
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	37
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	28
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	37
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	35
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 100 U.S. 673 (1879).....	30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	37, 41
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	34
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , — F.4th —, 2024 WL 3517592 (5th Cir. July 24, 2024).....	28, 49

<i>Consumers' Rsch. v. FCC,</i> 67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	28
<i>Consumers' Rsch. v. FCC,</i> 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	28
<i>Coudert v. United States,</i> 175 U.S. 178 (1899).....	30
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	21
<i>Dep't of Emp. v. United States,</i> 385 U.S. 355 (1966).....	36
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	25
<i>Emery v. United States,</i> 186 F.2d 900 (9th Cir. 1951).....	32
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	19
<i>Farmers Tel. Co. v. FCC,</i> 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill,</i> 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	36
<i>Fischer v. United States,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	24, 37, 42
<i>Gallardo ex rel. Vassallo v. Marsteller,</i> 596 U.S. 420 (2022).....	23

<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	36
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 123 (2019).....	40
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	38, 41, 45
<i>Hutchins v. Wilentz, Goldman &amp; Spitzer</i> , 253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8, 27, 45
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	47, 49
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	21
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	23
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	34, 35, 40
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023).....	34
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	3, 25, 39, 42, 47, 49
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	38



<i>Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Barbour</i> , 421 U.S. 412 (1975).....	44
<i>Smyer v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 333 (1927).....	31
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024).....	21, 39
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	19, 37
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019).....	34
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Adams v.</i> <i>Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v.</i> <i>Custer Battles, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v.</i> <i>Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	3, 4, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v.</i> <i>Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27, 28, 42, 43, 45

<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	4, 29, 49
<i>United States v. Aiello</i> , 912 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021) .....	37, 41
<i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 270 U.S. 339 (1926) .....	30
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) .....	21, 30
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982) .....	36
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016) .....	34
<i>Varney v. Warehime</i> , 147 F.2d 238 (6th Cir. 1945) .....	31
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	4, 26
<i>Young-Montenay, Inc. v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1040 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	39
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 9702 .....	28

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 705 .....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....	1, 4, 5, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2008).....	1, 4, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25
31 U.S.C. § 3730 .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 5351 .....	24
31 U.S.C. § 6707 .....	24
31 U.S.C. § 9102 .....	7, 47
31 U.S.C. § 9105 .....	20
47 U.S.C. § 254 .....	6, 20, 27, 28, 47
47 U.S.C. § 503 .....	29
47 U.S.C. § 1752 .....	20, 21
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696.....	3, 39
Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1064.....	5
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153.....	4

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009,  
Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617..... 4, 5, 39

Government Corporation Control Act,  
ch. 557, 59 Stat. 597 (1945) ..... 7

Telecommunications Act of 1996,  
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56..... 6

**Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 0.13 ..... 45

47 C.F.R. § 1.80 ..... 29

47 C.F.R. § 54.5 ..... 8, 43

47 C.F.R. § 54.8 ..... 29

47 C.F.R. § 54.500 *et seq.* ..... 7

47 C.F.R. § 54.500 ..... 10

47 C.F.R. § 54.503 ..... 7

47 C.F.R. § 54.505 ..... 7, 10

47 C.F.R. § 54.511 ..... 10

47 C.F.R. § 54.514 ..... 10

47 C.F.R. § 54.516 ..... 29

47 C.F.R. § 54.701 ..... 8, 44

47 C.F.R. § 54.702 ..... 8, 16, 27, 43

47 C.F.R. § 54.706 ..... 7, 27, 29

47 C.F.R. § 54.707 .....	29
47 C.F.R. § 54.709 .....	7, 9, 14, 16, 27, 28, 43
47 C.F.R. § 54.717 .....	45
47 C.F.R. § 54.719 .....	17, 45
47 C.F.R. § 69.602 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
143 Cong. Rec. S8213 (July 29, 1997).....	5, 6, 9, 47
60 Comp. Gen. 15 (1980) .....	32
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1981).....	19, 20, 23
Walter Besant, <i>The Orange Girl</i> (1898) .....	23
<i>By-Laws of Universal Service Administrative Company</i> (revised Jan. 26, 2024) .....	8
Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc., 13 FCC Rcd. 25058 (Nov. 20, 1998).....	49
Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. and Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 12 FCC Rcd. 18400 (July 18, 1997).....	48
FCC, <i>E-Rate: Universal Service Program for Schools and Libraries</i> .....	7

Gen. Acct. Off., GAO-02-187,  
*Telecommunications: Federal and State  
 Universal Service Programs and  
 Challenges to Funding* (Feb. 2002) ..... 6

Gen. Acct. Off., GAO/T-RCED/OGC-98-84,  
*Telecommunications: FCC Lacked  
 Authority to Create Corporations to  
 Administer Universal Service Programs*  
 (Mar. 31, 1998) ..... 8, 48

Gov't Accountability Off., B-321729, *Office  
 of Natural Resources Revenue—  
 Disbursement of Mineral Royalties*  
 (Nov. 2, 2011) ..... 32

Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-17-538,  
*Telecommunications: Additional Action  
 Needed to Address Significant Risks in  
 FCC's Lifeline Program* (May 2017)..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986)..... 22

H.R. Rep. No. 105-504 (1998) (Conf. Rep.) ..... 48

Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Off. of the  
 President, *Opinion Letter on the Status  
 of the Universal Service Fund*  
 (Apr. 28, 2000)..... 9

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)... 19, 20, 23

Report in Response to Senate Bill 1768 and  
 Conference Report on H.R. 3579, Report  
 to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd. 11810  
 (May 8, 1998)..... 8, 48

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).	35, 40, 41, 46
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997) .....	23
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	22
S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009).....	4, 22, 39
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) .....	32
Universal Serv. Admin. Co., <i>Procurement</i> .....	49
